
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIII – NO. 39
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, September 30, 2017

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

GAUDET, Mary Una	 Franklin (Frank) Ernest Gaudet	 Ramsay Law
Summerside, PE 		  (EX.) 	 303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE	 Donald Michael Gaudet (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*

GILLIS, Lorraine Isabel	 Theresa Mallard (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*

JAMES, Herman Bennett	 M. Lisa MacIntyre (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Church Road			   65 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*

JAY, Alton Leroy	 Alton Leith Jay (EX.)	 PLM Law
	 (also known as Alton L. Jay)			   43 Water St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*

JOHNSTON, Joan Marie	 Robert Preston Johnston (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   250 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1022	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacDONALD, Frederick Alexander	 John MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton	 Janet Deighan (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*

MacLEAN, Phyllis M. 	 Paul Barber (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Heather Goodwin (EX.)	 137 Queen St., Suite 302
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*

SMITH, Blair Edward	 John R. Stokes (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Fairview			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*

LeClAIR, Henry Felix	 Laurie Ginette LeClair (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche	 Crystal Michelle Gardiner (AD.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 30, 2017 (39 – 52)*

DEAGLE, Bennett Joseph (also	 Mary Catherine Deagle (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Benny Joseph Deagle)			   347 Church St.
Miminegash			   Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

DOIRON, Marjorie L. 	 R. Francis Doiron (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Crapaud	 Rose Marie Dorion-Foster (EX.)	 10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

GALLANT, Louis Joseph	 Josephine Genevieve Gallant (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Espanola, ON			   303 Water St.
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)			   Summerside, PE

GALLANT, Urban Joseph	 Joyce Mary Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1023

LADNER, J. Mark	 Gloria N. Ladner (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Kevin Ladner (EX.)	 137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

MacDONALD, George Bernard	 Shawn Earl MacDonald (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Michael Raymond MacDonald (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE	 Jude MacDonald, formerly known	 Charlottetown, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)		  as Judith Evelyn MacDonald (EX.)

MacKINNON, John C. (also	 Neil M. MacKinnon (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 known as John Calvin MacKinnon)			   57 Water St.
Point Prim			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co. PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

McCARVILLE, Debra Lynn	 Gordon James Arthur McCarville	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 23, 2017 (38 – 51)

CASSIDY, Joseph Vernon	 Gregory Allen Cassidy (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

GALLANT, Urban Joseph	 Joyce Mary Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Nail Pond			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

GETSON, Annie Caroline	 Sandra Gale Getson (EX.)	 McCabe Law
O’Leary	 Terry Anne Lewis (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

LeCLAIR, Elizabeth (also known	 Walter LeClair (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Mary Elizabeth Clara LeClair)			   250 Water St.
Clinton			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1024	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

McADAM, Rena C. 	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Long Creek			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

McHUGH, Raymond Joseph	 Wayne J. McHugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
North Cape	 Joanne Marie McHugh (EX.)	 347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE	 Debbie Mary Thomas (EX.)	 Alberton, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

McWADE, Patrick Owen	 Matthew J. W. Bradley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

MEADER, Richard James	 Laura Ann Meader (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

WOOD, Winston (also known	 Scott Wood (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Harry Winston Wood)	 Ian Wood (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

BRYENTON, Robert Jacob	 Dawn G. Bryenton-Dowdall (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Sudbury, ON			   138 St. Peters Rd.
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)			   Charlottetown, PE

McISAAC, Charles “Grant” 	 Deanna M. McIsaac (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Canavoy			   65 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)

MacDONALD, M. Shirley	 Kirsten Higashikawa (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Inverness, Illinois USA			   137 Queen St.
September 16, 2017 (37 – 50)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1025

DERBY, William Fuston (also	 June Kathleen Lund (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law
	 known as William F. Derby)	 Nelda (McFadden) Lund (EX.)		  Office
Charlottetown			   82 Fitzroy St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

D’ONOFRIO, Marguerite A. 	 Louis J. D’Onofrio (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Jupiter, Florida			   105 Kent St. 
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)			   Charlottetown, PE

DOYLE, John (Jackie) Raymond	 Lorienda Garrity (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Mount Stewart			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

GALLANT, Kenneth Joseph	 Verna Lynn Montgomery (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Grahams Road			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

GALLANT, Marion Isabel	 James Gordon Gallant (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Charlottetown			   82 Fitzroy St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

HICKEY, W. Marie (also known	 Alan Thomas Gordon (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 as Winnnifred Marie Hickey)			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

KENNEDY, Margaret Louise	 Michael Ronald Kennedy (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

MacDONALD, Genevieve I. 	 Carl G. MacDonald (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Glenfinnan			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1026	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

MacDONALD, Ronald Francis	 Karan MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Souris West				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)			   Souris, PE

MELANSON, Catherine (aka	 Michelle Marie Josling (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 Catherine Mary Melanson)		  (aka Michelle Marie Melanson)	 65 Queen St.
Toronto, ON	 Brian Arthur Melanson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

SMALLWOOD, Thelma E. 	 L. Ray Smallwood (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

WEEKS, Emma Adelaide	 Douglas MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Stanley Bridge	 Evelyn Casey (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

CHAISSON, Conrad William	 Crystal Creamer (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Rollo Bay				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)			   Souris, PE

GALLANT, Lorraine Ida	 Sterling Robert Gunn (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Mount Stewart			   25 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

MacMASTER, George William	 Patricia C. Scibilia (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka George William McMaster)			   97 Queen St.
Primrose			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

MARRIOTT, Jeffrey Stephen	 Ann Marie Elizabeth Marriott	 Lecky Quinn
Beaver Bank, NS		  (AD.)	 129 Water St.
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1027

STEELE, Elizabeth Jane (aka	 Sheila Collicutt (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 Elizabeth “Betty” Jane Steele)			   141 Kent St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
September 9, 2017 (36 – 49)

HAVERLOCK, Joseph L. 	 Gayle L. Alexson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Orono, ME	 Mark S. Haverlock (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
August 26, 2017 (34 – 47)			   Summerside, PE

MILLS, Benjamin Hubert	 Helen MacDonald (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside	 Sean MacDonald (EX.)	 251 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 26, 2017 (34 – 47)

NELSON, Edwin Walter	 Joseph MacDonald (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Mount Stewart				    Corporation
Queens Co., PE			   106 Main St.
August 26, 2017 (34 – 47)			   Souris, PE

DOIRON, Leona	 Kathy Driscoll (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Clinton (Formerly Summerside)	 Judy Joly (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

DUNSFORD, William John	 Judith Dunsford (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
South Melville			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

GALLANT, John Peter (also	 Ronnie Thomas Julien Gallant	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Jean-Pierre Gallant)		  (EX.) 	 494 Granville St.
Summerside	 Louise Mary Gallant (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

HAWBOLT, Margaret Pearl	 Elaine DeRabbie (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Morell				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)			   Souris, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1028	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

HOGG, Winnifred Elisabeth	 Jonathon Stephen Waugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Louis Gerard	 George Allan MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka L. Gerard MacDonald)	 Leonard Gerard (Gerry) 	 4A Riverside Dr.
Souris		  MacDonald (EX.)	 Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

MacDONALD, Willard (Will) 	 Jennifer Smith (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
	 Malcolm			   220 Water Street Parkway
Grand Tracadie			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

McGUIGAN, Robert Francis	 Marie MacLean (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

MURPHY, Lorna Maude Marie	 Jason Fitzgerald Murphy (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Sherwood Park, AB			   138 St. Peters Rd.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)			   Charlottetown, PE

NELSON, Edwin Walter	 Joseph MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Mt. Stewart (Formerly Arden - 				    Corporation
Central Frontenac, ON)			   106 Main St.
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

NOYE, Arnold Paul	 Andrea Noye (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

O’BRIEN, John Thane	 Charmaine Irene Ellsworth (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cascumpec			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1029

PAUGH, Marie Julie Anne	 Deborah Anne Banks (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

SPENCE, Renwick Michel	 Stephanie Chagnon (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morin Heights, QC	 Richard Cluse Brown (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)			   Charlottetown, PE

BLACKETT, Theresa M. 	 Karen MacLeod (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fortune Bridge			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

CAMPBELL, Mary Florence	 Marie Crane (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)

PIERPONT, James G., Jr.	 Judith C. Pierpont (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Los Angeles, CA			   250 Water St.
August 19, 2017 (33 – 46)			   Summerside, PE

KAYS, Thomas	 Jo-Ann Mary Hussey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St., Suite 302
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

MacQUARRIE, Harold Francis	 Rachel Smith (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Winsloe			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

McLEAN, Sadie Mary	 Stephen Glendon McLean (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Lincoln, NB			   347 Church St.
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)			   Alberton, PE

PETERS, Edgar Joseph	 Francis (Frank) J. Peters (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1030	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

DENNIS, Sterling Wilfred	 David Earl Dennis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 5, 2017 (31 – 44)

BAGNALL, Flora Minnie Leone	 Elaine Orr (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Hazelgrove	 Donna Stanley (EX.)	 25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE	 John Bagnall (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

BEATON, Daniel	 Joanne Murnaghan (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 John W. Hennessey, Q.C. (EX.)	 141 Kent St., Suite 300
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

MEPHAM, Ellen Joan	 John Patrick Clark (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Fredericton, NB			   82 Fitzroy St.
July 29, 2017 (30-43)			   Charlottetown, PE

PARKER, Walter B. (also known	 Sophia B. Parker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Walter Brown Parker Jr.)			   65 Grafton St.
Bedford			   Charlottetown, PE
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
USA
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

PORTER, Marion Kathryn	 Marilyn Rose Caldwell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Toronto, ON	 Janet Elizabeth Andrews (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
July 29, 2017 (30-43)			   Charlottetown, PE

SCOTT, Reta Dianne	 Sheila Scott (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Stratford			   220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

TURGOOSE, Jean W. 	 John Turgoose (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico	 Philip Turgoose (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1031

WOLFE, Shirley Ann	 Marleen Wolfe (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Calvin Wolfe (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

FLYNN, John Winfred	 Mary Flynn (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Souris			   137 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

MacLEOD, Ira Scott	 Elizabeth Dorothy Redmond (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 29, 2017 (30-43)

LAYDEN-STEVENSON, Carolyn	 Donald John Stevenson (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Ottawa			   65 Queen St.
(Formerly of Fredericton, NB) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Ontario
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

McRAE, Roy Vincent	 Vincent Edward McRae (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

BURKE, Ronald Joseph	 Philip Mullally (AD.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

FERGUSON, Gregory Malcolm	 Mark Ferguson (AD.)	 Peter C. Ghiz Law Corporation
Breadalbane			   240 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2017 (29-42)

MILL, Byron Earl	 Stephen Ramsay (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 22, 2017 (29-42)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1032	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

CAMPBELL, Wilfred Lorne	 Vera Blanch Campbell (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Elmwood			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

CLARKIN, Wilfred Joseph	 Mary Catherine Clarkin (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Emyvale			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

MELILLO, Salvatore 	 Victoria Brito (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 (aka Salvatore R. Melillo,			   57 Water St.
	 aka Salvatore Rocco Melillo)			   Charlottetown, PE
Berkeley Heights
New Jersey, USA
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

O’CONNOR, Theresa M. 	 Wayne L. O’Connor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Teresa Marjorie O’Connor)			   4A Riverside Dr.
Montague, Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

VEER, Joanne Elizabeth	 Tanya Catherine Veer-Casey (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 Conrad Veer (EX.)	 10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

DOYLE, Lloyd Winslow	 Deborah Ann Doyle (AD.)	 Deborah Ann Doyle
Charlottetown			   1-34 Brighton Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 15, 2017 (28-41)

HOLT, Dorothy E. 	 Edward Holt (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Barbara Niblett (EX.)	 37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

MacCORMACK, Stephen James	 Carl Gerard MacCormack (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris West			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1033

MacDOUGALL, Carl (also known	 Clarence Leo MacDougall (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Carl Francis MacDougall)			   65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

RADANOVICH, Stoyan	 Jagica Radanovich (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

SCULLY, Ardelle	 Peggy Ann Kizilirmakli (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Halifax, NS			   106 Main St.
July 8, 2017 (27-40)			   Souris, PE

UPHAM, H. June	 Royal Trust Corporation of 	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  Canada (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

WALLIN, Roger H. 	 Ruth M. MacLeod (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Weymouth	 Donna J. Donovan (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

SHEA, Alvin J. 	 Walter Gerald Shea (AD.)	 Walter Gerald Shea
Waterford			   12857 Rte 14
Prince Co., PE			   Waterford, PE
July 8, 2017 (27-40)

BOSWELL, Albert Rowell	 Linda Boswell (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Frenchfort			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

BRYENTON, James Maynard	 Thursa Nicholson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1034	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

DUFFY, Reginald Gerard	 Elizabeth Duffy (EX.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott 
Village Green				    Dickieson
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal St.
July 1, 2017 (26-39)			   Charlottetown, PE

ENNIS, John Edward (Jack) (also	 Kathy Currie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as John Edward Ennis)			   65 Grafton St.
Montague			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

GALLANT, James Kevin	 Glenn Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

HOOD, Julie Anne Bella (also	 Stephen Joseph Hood (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 known as Bella Julie Hood)	 Robert Francis Hood (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

LEARD, Robert Howard	 Catherine Mary Leard (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

MARSH, Lois Blanch	 Jeanne Eve Marsh (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Gravenhurst			   37 Central St.
Ontario			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

McPHERSON, Anne Mary	 Kenneth Ross McPherson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Point Prim			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

REID, Dorothy Estelle	 Vicki Patton (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1035

SMITH, Parker Fulton	 Pauline Smith (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
North Milton			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

TRAINOR, Frances Eileen	 Patrick Trainor (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

WALL, Inez Josephine	 Garth Ellsworth Wall (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New Annan	 Jason Gamester (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

HUDSON, Morgan Lee	 Lowell Hudson (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside			   251 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

ZHOU, Chuan Wang	 Yi Xing Zhou (AD.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin
Charlottetown			   14 Great George St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

SAKSENA, Loretta (also known	 Dr. Sanjeev Saksena (AD.)	 Key Murray
	 as Loretta Ferguson Saksena)			   119 Queen St.
New Jersey, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
July 1, 2017 (26-39)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1036	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017
 

  

 

                           NNNOOOTTTIIICCCEEE   
 

ALLOWABLE PERCENTAGE 
RESIDENTIAL RENT INCREASE 

FOR 2018 
 
In accordance with the Rental of 
Residential Property Act, the Island 
Regulatory and Appeals Commission 
has determined that the allowable 
percentage increase for residential rent 
for the period January 1, 2018 to 
December 31, 2018, shall be as follows: 
 

 1.75 percent for heated 
premises;  

 
 1.5 percent for unheated  

premises; and 
 

 1.5 percent for a mobile home 
site located in a mobile home 
park. 

 
Forms related to rent increases above 
the allowable percentage and general 
information regarding the Act are 
available from the Office of the Director 
of Residential Rental Property, Fifth 
Floor, National Bank Tower, 134 Kent 
Street, P.O. Box 577, Charlottetown, 
PEI, C1A 7L1, on the Director’s website 
at www.irac.pe.ca/rental/, or at any 
Access PEI location. 
 
DATED at Charlottetown, this 20th day 
of September, 2017. 
 39



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1037

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 BELL ALIANT
Owner:	BELL ALIANT REGIONAL 
	 COMMUNICATIONS, LIMITED 
	 PARTNERSHIP/Bell Aliant 
	 Communications Régionales, société 
	 en commandite
Registration Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 ALIANT
Owner:	BELL ALIANT REGIONAL 
	 COMMUNICATIONS, LIMITED 
	 PARTNERSHIP/Bell Aliant 
	 Communications Régionales, société 
	 en commandite
Registration Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLISWEALTH ADVISORY 
	 SERVICES INC. 
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HOLLISWEALTH ADVISORY 
	 SERVICES INC. 
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	HOLLISWEALTH ADVISORY 
	 SERVICES INC. 
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HOLLISWEALTH ADVISORY 
	 SERVICES INC. 
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLISWEALTH ADVISORY 
	 SERVICES INC. 
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	HollisWealth Insurance Agency Ltd./ 
	 Services d’assurances Patrimoine 
	 Hollis ltée
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 A TO Z HARDWOOD FLOORING
Owner:	Mary Eversfield
Registration Date:	 September 22, 2017

Name:	 ADVANCED PLUMBING SERVICE
Owner:	Shawn Krevzer
Registration Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 MASON’S PAINTING
Owner:	Jason Don Mason
Registration Date:	 September 21, 2017
39



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1038	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 NOTHIN’ FANCY DINER & TAKE 
	 OUT
Owner:	102040 P.E.I. INC.
	 65 Jessie Street
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H5
Registration Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 NORTH SHORE WATER 
	 TREATMENT
Owner:	ATLANTIC PUROXI INC.
	 2179 Irishtown Road
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 September 01, 2017

Name:	 ROCKWOOL
Owner:	ROXUL INC.
	 66 Wellington Street West
	 Toronto Dominion Bank Tower, Suite 470
	 Toronto, ON M5K 1E6
Registration Date:	 September 18, 2017

Name:	 NATIONAL FINANCIAL 
	 INSURANCE AGENCY/CENTRE 
	 NATIONAL DE COURTAGE 
	 D’ASSURANCE
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
	 400 Applewood Crescent, 3rd Floor
	 Vaughan, ON L4K 0C3
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH INSURANCE 
	 AGENCY/SERVICES 
	 D’ASSURANCES PATRIMOINE 
	 HOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
	 400 Applewood Crescent, 3rd Floor
	 Vaughan, ON L4K 0C3
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102125 P.E.I. INC. 
	 494 Granville Street 
	 PO Box 1570
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4K4
Incorporation Date:	 September 13, 2017

Name:	 102130 P.E.I. INC. 
	 5560 Highway 2
	 St. Peters, PE C0A 2A0
Incorporation Date:	 September 19, 2017

Name:	 ADVANCED PLUMBING SERVICE 
	 INC.
	 843 Read Drive 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J8
Incorporation Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 DON VALLEY HOLDINGS INC. 
	 1051 Blooming Point Road 
	 Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 September 18, 2017

Name:	 JH CONSTRUCTION INC.
	 29 Gates Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1R8
Incorporation Date:	 September 22, 2017

Name:	 LR HOLDINGS INC.
	 1006 Blooming Point Road
	 Mount Stewart, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 September 18, 2017

Name:	 RT4 GENERAL PARTNER INC.
	 137 Queen Street, Suite 303
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B3
Incorporation Date:	 September 19, 2017

Name:	 SEA N RED FISHERIES INC.
	 15578 Route 12 Kildare
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Incorporation Date:	 September 21, 2017
39



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1039

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
	 400 Applewood Crescent, 3rd Floor
	 Vaughan, ON L4K 0C3
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
	 400 Applewood Crescent, 3rd Floor
	 Vaughan, ON L4K 0C3
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
	 400 Applewood Crescent, 3rd Floor
	 Vaughan, ON L4K 0C3
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
	 400 Applewood Crescent, 3rd Floor
	 Vaughan, ON L4K 0C3
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	HOLLIS INSURANCE INC./LES 
	 ASSURANCES HOLLIS INC. 
	 400 Applewood Crescent, 3rd Floor
	 Vaughan, PE L4K 0C3
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	INVESTIA SERVICES FINANCIERS  
	 INC./INVESTIA FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 300-6700 Pierre-Bertrand Boulevard
	 Quebec, PQ G2J 0B4
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	INVESTIA SERVICES FINANCIERS  
	 INC./INVESTIA FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 300-6700 Pierre-Bertrand Boulevard
	 Quebec, PQ G2J 0B4
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	INVESTIA SERVICES FINANCIERS  
	 INC./INVESTIA FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 300-6700 Pierre-Bertrand Boulevard
	 Quebec, PQ G2J 0B4
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	INVESTIA SERVICES FINANCIERS 
	 INC./INVESTIA FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 300-6700 Pierre-Bertrand Boulevard 
	 Quebec, PQ G2J 0B4
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	INVESTIA SERVICES FINANCIERS 
	 INC./INVESTIA FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 300-6700 Pierre-Bertrand Boulevard
	 Quebec, PQ G2J 0B4
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 HOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	Industrielle Alliance Valeurs mobilières 
	 inc./Industrial Alliance Securities Inc.
	 2200 McGill College Avenue, Suite 350
	 Montreal, PQ H3A 3P8
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS
Owner:	Industrielle Alliance Valeurs mobilières 
	 inc./Industrial Alliance Securities Inc.
	 2200 McGill College Avenue, Suite 350
	 Montreal, PQ H3A 3P8
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINE HOLLIS WEALTH
Owner:	Industrielle Alliance Valeurs mobilières 
	 inc./Industrial Alliance Securities Inc.
	 2200 McGill College Avenue, Suite 350
	 Montreal, PQ H3A 3P8
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLIS
Owner:	Industrielle Alliance Valeurs mobilières 
	 inc./Industrial Alliance Securities Inc.
	 2200 McGill College Avenue, Suite 350
	 Montreal, PQ H3A 3P8
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1040	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

Name:	 GEORGETOWN HISTORIC INN & 
	 THREE RIVERS DINING
Owner:	Aubrey Brown
	 62 Richmond Street, PO Box 192
	 Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0
Owner:	Rhonda Brown 
	 62 Richmond Street, PO Box 192
	 Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 September 14, 2017

Name:	 GERI CONSULTING
Owner:	Geri Gallant
	 1159 Route 6
	 Millcove, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 September 19, 2017

Name:	 GREGG HOGG DRIVING 
Owner:	Gregg Hogg
	 9 Russell Street, PO Box 605
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 September 18, 2017

Name:	 HI-PRO FEEDS
Owner:	Nutreco Canada Inc.
	 150 Research Lane, Suite 200
	 Guelph, ON N1G 4T2
Registration Date:	 September 19, 2017

Name:	 MACLEAN’S PEI POTTER’S COVE
Owner:	Marilyn MacLean
	 666 Upper Meadowbank Road, 
	 Route 265
	 Clyde River, PE C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 September 14, 2017

Name:	 MASON PAINTING
Owner:	Jason Don Mason
	 325-F Norwood Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9K2
Registration Date:	 August 28, 2017

Name:	 MD WRIGHT THE PEI TECH GUY
Owner:	Michael David Wright
	 490 South Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1B 3Z4
Registration Date:	 September 18, 2017

Name:	 RIDE AND ROW INDOOR CYCLING 
	 AND ROWING STUDIO
Owner:	Kelley MacQueen
	 430 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4E8
Registration Date:	 September 19, 2017

Name:	 PATRIMOINEHOLLISWEALTH
Owner:	Industrielle Alliance Valeurs mobilières  
	 inc./Industrial Alliance Securities Inc.
	 2200 McGill College Avenue, Suite 350
	 Montreal, PE H3A 3P8
Registration Date:	 August 29, 2017

Name:	 A TO Z HARDWOOD FLOORING
Owner:	Chris Ward
	 1012 Hackmatack Road 
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 September 22, 2017

Name:	 ADAM ARSENAULT WELDING & 
	 FABRICATION
Owner:	Adam Arsenault
	 1234 Robertson Road 
	 Brudenell, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 September 21, 2017

Name:	 ALIANT
Owner:	The Bell Telephone Company of 
	 Canada or Bell Canada
	 1 Carrefour, Alexander-Graham Bell  
	 (A-7)
	 Verdun, PQ H3E 3B3
Registration Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 BELL ALIANT 
Owner:	The Bell Telephone Company of  
	 Canada or Bell Canada 
	 1 Carrefour, Alexander-Graham Bell 
	 (A-7)
	 Verdun, PQ H3E 3B3
Registration Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 B-MOE SYSTEM SERVICES 
Owner:	Blair Morrison
	 458 Roseberry Road 
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 September 07, 2017

Name:	 CAMERON’S MANLY CAVES
Owner:	Cameron Blake Arsenault
	 1979 Trout River Road 
	 Millville, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2017

Name:	 FIGHTERS PATH ONLINE
Owner:	Devin Morse 
	 11 Woodlawn Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6K8
Registration Date:	 September 13, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1041

Name:	 SAM’S PAINTING AND SMALL  
	 RENOS
Owner:	Essam Abou Rashed
	 481 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4G8
Registration Date:	 September 19, 2017

Name:	 T AND R PAINTING AND 
	 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
Owner:	William Cameron
	 42 St. Lawrence Street 
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3X2
Registration Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 T.C. LAWN CARE AND SERVICES
Owner:	Tristen Edward Ching
	 2869 East Point Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 September 01, 2017

Name:	 TABOO HAIR DESIGN
Owner:	Erin Lee Stewart
	 4309 Rte. 13
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 September 19, 2017

Name:	 THE ZOO BAR AND LOUNGE
Owner:	Gary Hurst
	 1741 Grafton Street, Suite 300
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2C6
Registration Date:	 September 15, 2017

Name:	 VIC’S AUTO GLASS
Owner:	Victor Albert VanHul
	 3371 West River Road 
	 Long Creek, PE C0A 1H1
Registration Date:	 September 21, 2017

Name:	 WAYNE HOUSTON PLUMBING 
	 AND HEATING
Owner:	Wayne Houston
	 6951 Route 13, Mayfield Road
	 Mayfield, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 September 21, 2017
39

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Nathan Daniel Frenette-Perry
Present Name:	 Nathan Daniel Best

August 24, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

39

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Victoria Nicole Williams
Present Name:	 Trevor Williams

July 31, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

39

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 John Sterling Williams
Present Name:	 Sterling John Williams

July 31, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

39



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1042	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 September 30, 2017

Executors’ Notices
Gaudet, Mary Una.......................................1021
Gillis, Lorraine Isabel.................................1021
James, Herman Bennett..............................1021
Jay, Alton Leroy..........................................1021
Johnston, Joan Marie..................................1021
MacDonald, Frederick Alexander...............1022
MacLean, Phyllis M. ..................................1022
Smith, Blair Edward....................................1022

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Best, Nathan Daniel....................................1041
Frenette-Perry, Nathan Daniel....................1041
Gallant, Jonathan Lawrence........................1042
Gallant, Lawrence Jonathan........................1042
Sanderson, Alyssa Gayle.............................1042
Sanderson, Emerson Russell.......................1042
Williams, John Sterling...............................1041
Williams, Sterling John...............................1041
Williams, Trevor.........................................1041
Williams, Victoria Nicole............................1041

Rental of Residential Property Act
Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission
	 Allowable Percentage Residential Rent
	 Increase for 2018..................................1036

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
A to Z Hardwood Flooring..........................1037
Advanced Plumbing Service.......................1037
Aliant...........................................................1037
Bell Aliant...................................................1037
Holliswealth................................................1037
Holliswealth................................................1037
Mason’s Painting.........................................1037
Patrimoine Hollis........................................1037
Patrimoine Hollis........................................1037
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1037
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1037
Patrimoinehollis..........................................1037
Patrimoinehollis..........................................1037
Patrimoineholliswealth...............................1037
Patrimoineholliswealth...............................1037

Registrations
A to Z Hardwood Flooring..........................1040
Adam Arsenault Welding & Fabrication.....1040
Aliant...........................................................1040
Bell Aliant...................................................1040
B-Moe System Services..............................1040

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Jonathan Lawrence Gallant
Present Name:	 Lawrence Jonathan Gallant

August 9, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

39

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Alyssa Gayle Sanderson
Present Name:	 Emerson Russell Sanderson

August 31, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

39

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIII – NO. 39

September 30, 2017

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Granting Letters Patent
102125 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1038
102130 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1038
Advanced Plumbing Service Inc. ...............1038
Don Valley Holdings Inc. ...........................1038
JH Construction Inc. ..................................1038
LR Holdings Inc. ........................................1038
RT4 General Partner Inc. ...........................1038
Sea N Red Fisheries Inc. ............................1038

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
LeClair, Henry Felix...................................1022



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

September 30, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1043

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.

Cameron’s Manly Caves.............................1040
Fighters Path Online...................................1040
Georgetown Historic Inn & Three Rivers 
	 Dining...................................................1040
Geri Consulting...........................................1040
Gregg Hogg Driving...................................1040
Hi-Pro Feeds...............................................1040
Holliswealth................................................1039
Holliswealth................................................1039
Holliswealth................................................1039
Holliswealth Insurance Agency/Services 
	 d’Assurances Patrimoine Hollis...........1038
MacLean’s PEI Potter’s Cove.....................1040
Mason Painting...........................................1040
MD Wright The PEI Tech Guy...................1040
National Financial Insurance Agency/Centre 
	 National de Courtage d’Assurance..........1038
North Shore Water Treatment.....................1038
Nothin’ Fancy Diner & Take Out................1038
Patrimoine Hollis........................................1039
Patrimoine Hollis........................................1039

Patrimoine Hollis........................................1039
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1039
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1039
Patrimoine Hollis Wealth............................1039
Patrimoinehollis..........................................1039
Patrimoinehollis..........................................1039
Patrimoinehollis..........................................1039
Patrimoineholliswealth...............................1039
Patrimoineholliswealth...............................1039
Patrimoineholliswealth...............................1040
Ride and Row Indoor Cycling and 
	 Rowing Studio......................................1040
Rockwool....................................................1038
Sam’s Painting and Small Renos................1041
T and R Painting and Property 
	 Maintenance.........................................1041
Taboo Hair Design......................................1041
T.C. Lawn Care and Services......................1041
Vic’s Auto Glass..........................................1041
Wayne Houston Plumbing and Heating......1041
Zoo Bar and Lounge, The...........................1041


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	Rental of Residential Property Act - ALLOWABLE PERCENTAGE
RESIDENTIAL RENT INCREASE
FOR 2018 
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (5)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

